Cash flow from operations (3,938) (57) 3,297 4,575 7,148 7,778 8,707 9,055 8,176 8,665
Capital expenditure (3,292) (3,566) (3,118) (2,706) (4,854) (4,498) (4,413) (3,805) (3,238) (2,912)
Free cash flow to the firm (7,230) (3,623) 179 1,868 2,294 3,280 4,293 5,250 4,938 5,753

Now + 1-year + 2-years
Total PV of free cash flow (a) 3,832 13,879 21,476
FCF one-year forward 6,098   6,464   6,852
Terminal value 87,113   92,340   97,880
PV of terminal value (b) 24,307  25,766  27,312
Total PV (a) + (b) 28,139  39,645  48,788
Net debt 1,638   5,942   10,276
Equity value 26,502   33,703   38,512
Equity value (US$ mn) 586   843   987
Shares outstanding (mn) 428   428   428
Equity value/per share (Rs) 62   79   90

Discount rate (%) 13.0
Growth from 2017 to perpetuity (%) 6.0
Exit free cash multiple (X) 14.3
Exit EBITDA multiple (X) 7.7

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Pricing has a more significant impact on valuation of Dish TV than volume
Sensitivity of Dish TV's valuation to number of subscribers and subscription fees

DCF value Change from base case
(Rs/share) (%)

Change in # of paying subscribers (%)
20% 96   21
10% 87   11
Base case 79
-10% 70   (11)
-20% 61   (22)

Change in monthly subscription fees (%)
20% 167   112
10% 123   56
Base case 79
-10% 45   (43)

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

12 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - October 23, 2007

Dish's subscribers will likely increase to over 5 mn by FY2010E and to 9 mn by FY2015E
Key financial and operating data of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2007E-2017E

2007 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E
Revenues (Rs bn) 1.9   3.9   8.1   14.1   19.0   23.8   28.1   32.7   37.1   41.5   45.8
EBITDA (Rs bn) (1.9)   (1.7)   (0.3)   2.4   4.1   5.8   6.9   8.1   9.3   10.4   11.3
EBITDA margin (%) (97.0)   (44.3)   (3.7)   16.9   21.7   24.2   24.4   24.8   25.0   25.1   24.7

Year-end # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.9   3.0   4.2   5.3   6.3   7.2   8.0   8.7   9.3   9.8   10.3
Increase/(decrease) in number of subs 1.0   1.1   1.2   1.1   1.0   0.9   0.8   0.7   0.6   0.5   0.5
Average # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.4   2.4   3.6   4.7   5.8   6.7   7.6   8.3   9.0   9.5   10.0

Subscription fees per month (Rs/sub/month) 95   107   163   221   247   267   283   302   321   340   361
ARPU (Rs/sub/month) 136   133   191   250   275   296   310   328   346   364   382

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Profit model, balance sheet, cash model of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2006-2012E (Rs mn)

2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E
Profit model
Net revenues 315 1,909 3,861 8,138 14,080 18,957 23,810
EBITDA (830) (1,852) (1,709) (300) 2,386 4,114 5,756
Other income — 34 42 46 47 52 53
Interest (expense)/income (17) (118) (283) (609) (897) (933) (838)
Depreciation (18) (565) (1,421) (2,206) (2,861) (3,342) (3,234)
Amortization (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10)
Pretax profits (875) (2,511) (3,381) (3,080) (1,335) (118) 1,727
Extraordinary items (1,203) (5) — — — — —
Tax — (3) — — — — (196)
Deferred taxation — — (78) 5 142 276 122
Net income (2,078) (2,519) (3,459) (3,075) (1,194) 158 1,654
Earnings per share (Rs) — (5.9)   (8.1)   (7.2)   (2.8)   0.4   3.9

Balance sheet
Total equity 1,915 (395) (3,854) (6,928) (8,122) (7,964) (6,561)
Deferred taxation liability — — 78 73 (69) (345) (468)
Total borrowings 84 1,751 6,244 10,494 11,994 11,244 8,994
Current liabilities 1,820 8,596 8,492 8,479 9,246 9,983 12,997
Total liabilities and equity 3,819   9,952   10,960   12,118   13,049   12,917   14,962
Cash 59 113 302 218 347 398 381
Other current assets 1,528 2,271 1,230 1,122 1,678 2,140 2,593
Total fixed assets 1,067 6,107 7,977 9,337 9,593 8,958 10,578
Intangible assets 75 516 506 496 486 476 466
Investments 1,089 945 945 945 945 945 945
Total assets 3,819 9,952 10,960 12,118 13,049 12,917 14,962

Free cash flow
Operating cash flow, excl. working capital (850) (1,814) (1,992) (909) 1,489 3,181 4,722
Working capital changes 599 3,507 938 95 212 274 2,562
Capital expenditure (1,025) (2,921) (3,292) (3,566) (3,118) (2,706) (4,854)
Investments 185 (451) — — — — —
Other income 3 5 42 46 47 52 53
Free cash flow (1,088) (1,674) (4,304) (4,334) (1,371) 801 2,483

Ratios (%)
Debt/equity 4.4 (443.6) (162.0) (151.5) (147.7) (141.2) (137.1)
Net debt/equity 1.3 (414.9) (154.2) (148.3) (143.4) (136.2) (131.3)
ROAE (%) (217.0) (331.3) 165.9 57.8 15.9 (1.9) (21.6)
ROACE (%) (89.6) (283.2) 948.0 (265.8) (13.2) (29.0) 68.7

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 13

India Daily Summary - October 23, 2007

Shareholding, June 2007

% of Over/(under)
Pattern Portfolio weight

Promoters 40.5   -   -

FIIs 30.2   0.1   0.0

MFs 1.5   0.0   (0.0)

UTI -   -   (0.1)

LIC 40.5   0.5   0.5

Banking

LICH.BO, Rs226

Rating

Sector coverage view

Target Price (Rs) 270

52W High -Low (Rs) 258 - 128

Market Cap (Rs bn) 19.2

Financials

March y/e 2007 2008E 2009E

Sales (Rs bn) 4.7 6.4 7.6

Net Profit (Rs bn) 2.8   3.6   3.9

EPS (Rs) 32.8   41.9   46.1

EPS gth 34.9   28.5   10.1

P/E (x) 6.9   5.4   4.9

P/B (x) 1.5   1.1   0.9

Div yield (%) 3.5   3.5   4.9

OP

Attractive

LIC Housing Finance: Healthy performance drives earnings, retain OP

Tabassum Inamdar : tabassum.inamdar@kotak.com, +91-22-6634-1252

Nischint Chawathe : nischint.chawathe@kotak.com, +91-22-6749-3588

• Net Profit up 53% yoy to Rs1.16 bn, 48% above estimates

• Strong growth in disbursements (18% on individual loans), increase in margins,
improvement in collection efficiency

• Raising estimates and target price to Rs270, retain OP

LIC Housing Finance (LICHF) reported net profit of Rs1.16 bn for 2QFY08, up 53% yoy.
Net operating income grew by 43% yoy to Rs1.76 bn; on account of higher spreads,
strong loan growth (20% yoy) and higher other (investment) income. With the
reduction in gross NPLs, the company made a net write-back of provisions which
contained its expenses. We are raising our estimates by 17% for FY2008 and 18% for